

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 57

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 21st May, 2018-Price \$1.00

No. 67

669

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Special Event (No. 3) Order, 2018-(Legal Notice No. 56 of 2018).

Special Event (No. 4) Order, 2018-(Legal Notice No. 57 of 2018).

670

APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS CONFERRED UPON THE PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorised the HONOURABLE COLM IMBERT, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, and to act in the office of the Minister of Housing and Urban Development, with effect from the afternoon of 12th April, 2018 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable KEITH CHRISTOPHER ROWLEY, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

11th May, 2018.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to Her Excellency the President

671

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AND CARICOM AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MAJOR GENERAL (RETIRED) EDMUND ERNEST DILLON, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable DENNIS MOSES, Minister of Foreign and CARICOM Affairs and Minister in the Ministry of National Security, with effect from 12th May, 2018 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Dennis Moses, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G SERRETTE Secretary to Her Excellency the President

672

662

APPOINTMENT AND RE-APPOINTMENT TO COMMISSIONS IN THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DEFENCE FORCE RESERVES (PERMANENT STAFF)

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 16, Part III of the Defence Act, Chap. 14:01 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago, it is notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, has been pleased to approve the appointment/re-appointment of the undermentioned Officers of the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force, Reserves:

The appointment of LIEUTENANT COMMANDER (Retired) ANDRE MOORE to a Commission in the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force Reserves (Coast Guard) (Permanent Staff), in the rank of Lieutenant Commander and in the position of Comptroller of Household President's House, with effect from 16th April, 2018; and

The re-appointment of MAJOR DAVID BENJAMIN to a Commission in the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force Reserves (Permanent Staff), with effect from the date of his assumption of duty.

13th April, 2018.

L. JACOBS Permanent Secretary Ministry of National Security

673

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE FAMILY DIVISION

Petition No. FH02645/2011

Between

THORA HELENA ROSE—Petitioner

And

DANLEY MARK—First Respondent

MELISSA CORETTA MARK—Second Respondent (Joined to these proceedings by Order dated the 5th February, 2015)

NOTICE OF SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION Pursuant to the order of Madam Justice Ramkerrysingh Made on 22nd February, 2017

TAKE NOTICE that the sale by public auction of the undermentioned property pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Ramkerrysingh dated 22nd February, 2017, will be held on 12th June, 2018, between the hours of 10.00 a.m. and 10.30 a.m. on the steps of the Family Court of Trinidad and Tobago, Cipriani Place, No. 4 Cipriani Boulevard, Port-of-Spain.

All those three contiguous parcels of land situate at Cedar Avenue, in the Borough of Point Fortin, in the Ward of La Brea, in the Island of Trinidad, being portion of the Clifton Hill Building Estate THE FIRST AND THE SECOND together thereof containing Thirty Three Thousand and Thirty Two Superficial feet delineated and coloured pink on the plan of sub-division marked "A" annexed to the deed registered as Number 8881 of 1971 and thereon identified as Lots Numbers 2 and 2A Cedar Avenue and THE THIRD thereof containing Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred and Nine Superficial Feet delineated and coloured in pink in the said plan of sub-division marked "A" annexed to the deed registered 8881 of 1971 and thereon identified as Lots Number 2B Cedar Avenue and which said three parcel of land abut as a whole on the North upon Cedar Avenue thirty three feet wide on the South partly upon Lot Number 1, Cinnamon Drive and partly upon a drain reserve on the East upon Cinnamon Drive thirty three feet wide and on the West upon a drain reserve and are now known and assessed as Number 92 Clifton Hill, Point Fortin ("the said property").

NOTE: The property is being sold subject to all rates, taxes, charges and all other outgoings and encumbrances which may be owing or incurred at the date of the sale and shall be sold "as is and where is" and in the condition "as is" and without any covenants as to title. Terms of payment are ten percent (10%) deposit on acceptance of bid with the balance being payable in seven (7) days.

For further information, viewing and enquiries with respect to the said property please contact N.D. Alfonso and Co., Suite 5, Chancery Courtyard, 13–15, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Numbers: 623-4980; 625-9497; Fax Number: 627-4830; e-mail: ndalfonso@ttattorneys.com.

Dated this 17th day of April, 2018.

KIMBERLY PRESCOTT Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal Supreme Court of Trinidad and Tobago